

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL J. BELLER	WALTER DELLINGER
DANIEL J. LEFFELL	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
WILLIAM B. MICHAEL	wdellinger@omm.com
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,	JONATHAN D. HACKER
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1285 Avenue of the	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Americas	Washington, D.C. 20006
New York, N.Y. 10019	(202) 383-5300
(212) 373-3000	ANTON METLITSKY
	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
	7 Times Square
	New York, N.Y. 10036
	(212) 326-2000

*Counsel for Petitioner Chadbourne & Parke LLP*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background And Procedural History .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTI- ORARI TO CONSIDER THE SCOPE OF SLUSA’S “IN CONNECTION WITH” RE- QUIREMENT .....	16
A. There Is A Direct, Outcome- Determinative Circuit Conflict Over The Standard For Applying SLUSA’s “In Connection With” Requirement.....	16
B. The Scope Of The “In Connection With” Requirement Is An Important And Re- curring Question.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Misconstrues the “In Connection With” Requirement .....	26
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION WHETHER SLUSA PRECLUDES CLAIMS AGAINST ALLEGED AIDERS AND ABETTORS OF SLUSA-COVERED SECURITIES FRAUD .....	29
A. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Conflict Over Whether SLUSA Preclusion Applies To Aiding And Abetting Claims .....	29
B. Whether SLUSA Precludes Aiding And Abetting Claims Is A Recurring And Important Question.....	31
C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion, <i>Roland v. Green</i> , No. 11-10932 (5th Cir. Mar. 19, 2012).....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Order, <i>Troice v. Proskauer-Rose LLP</i> , No. 3:09-CV-1600 (5th Cir. Oct. 21, 2011).....	42a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

**Page**

APPENDIX C:

Order on Petition for Rehearing En  
Banc, *Roland v. Green*, No. 11-10932  
(5th Cir. Apr. 19, 2012) ..... 44a

APPENDIX D:

Order, *Roland v. Green*, No. 3:10-CV-  
02240 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2011) ..... 47a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Ajarapu v. AE Biofuels, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Colo. 2010) .....	24
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	21
<i>Atkinson v. Morgan Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Backus v. Conn. Cmty. Bank</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Conn. 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010) .....	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	3, 6, 13
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	2, 3, 31, 33
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Wachovia Bank</i> , 2010 WL 2991431 (M.D. Fla. July 27, 2010).....	24
<i>Daniels v. Morgan Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 730 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	24
<i>Dougherty v. Cerra</i> , 2010 WL 276175 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 20, 2010).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	4
<i>Hanson v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	20
<i>In re Herald, Primeo &amp; Thema Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 5928952 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011) .....	20
<i>In re Kingate Mgmt. Ltd. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1362106 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011).....	20, 21
<i>In re Merkin</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	20
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Jaspers v. Prime Vest Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3463389 (D. Minn. Aug. 30, 2010).....	24
<i>Kurz v. Fid. Mgmt. &amp; Research Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2397582 (S.D. Ill. June 10, 2008).....	24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Madden v. Cowen &amp; Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 22
<i>Mandelbaum v. Fiserv, Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Colo. 2011).....	20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	20
<i>Nickell v. Shanahan</i> , 2010 WL 199957 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 13, 2010).....	24
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Richek v. Bank of Am.</i> , 2011 WL 3421512 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 2011).....	24
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13, 19
<i>Rubery v. Radian Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1575211 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2007).....	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Scala v. Citicorp Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 900297 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2011).....	24
<i>SEC v. Zanford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	28
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13, 21
<i>Siepel v. Bank of Am.</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3, 31, 33
<i>Sullivan v. Holland &amp; Knight LLP</i> , 2010 WL 1558553 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2010).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 843 So. 2d 504 (La. Ct. App. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	2, 6
<i>Weitman v. Tutor</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	24
<i>Wolf Living Trust v. FM Multi-Strategy</i> <i>Inv. Fund, LP</i> , 2010 WL 4457322 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010).....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 78j .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	25
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 42 .....	25
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 593 .....	25
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	3
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	passim
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 .....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 .....	2
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Julie Triedman, *Fifth Circuit Green-Lights \$7 Billion Claims Against Proskauer, Other Stanford Advisors*,  
AmLaw Daily (Mar. 20, 2012) ..... 34
